

Regional Office, Ahmednagar, First Floor, Plot No. 3,4,8 &9, next to Bolhegaon Bridge, Manmad Road, Nagapur, Ahmednagar,414111.

ROA/CRD/ /2023-2024 11.12.2023 Date:

BY REGISTERED POST ACK DUE AND COURIER

10,	
MR. BALAJI KAILAS DEVRE ADD : AT POST JAMDI, JAHANGIR TALUKA KANNAD, DIST. AURANGABAD, MAHARASHTRA-431147	
ADD 1:FLAT NO 16, THIRD FLOOR, B WING, RADHAKRISHNA RESIDENCY, BEHIND MIT COLLEGE, AHILYA BAI HOLKAR CHOWK, TQ. AND DISTRICT: AURANGABAD MAHARASHTRA	

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Notice of 15 days for sale of immovable secured assets under Rule 8 & 9 of the security interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002.

1. Union Bank Of India, Aurangabad Main branch, Plot No. 11, Krupa, Jijamati Colony, Paithan Gate, Dist. Aurangabad, Pin-431001, the secured creditor, caused a demand notice dated 25.05.2023 under sec. 13(2) of securitization and reconstruction of financial assets and enforcement of security interest Act, 2002 calling upon you to pay the dues within the time stipulated therein, since you failed to comply with the sale notice within the period of stipulated, the Authorised Officer has taken possession of the immovable secured assets under section 13 (4) of the Act read with rule 8 of secured interest (Enforcement) rules, 2002. Possession notice dated 08.08.2023 issued by the Authorised Officer, as per appendix (IV) to the security interest (Enforcement) rules, 2002was delivered to you and the same was also affixed to the property mortgaged with the secured creditor, apart from publication of the same in newspaper. Please note that as per the said demand notice you were informed about your right to redeem the property within the time available under section 13(8) of securitization and reconstruction of financial assets and enforcement of security interest Act, 2002.

- 2. As you have failed to clear the dues of the secured creditor, the immovable secured creditor, the immovable secured assets that have been taken possession of by the Authorised officer, will be sold by holding public E auction on 29.12.2023 by inviting bids from the public through online mode on www.mstcecommerce.com.
- 3. If you are also requested to ensure participation by parties interested in buying the immovable secured assets in the sale as proposed above.
- 4. A copy of the terms of sale is enclosed for your reference; please note that E auction will be conducted through E auction mode on the date and time mentioned in the enclosed terms of sale.

Date: 11.12.2023 Place: Aurangabad

Faithfully

Authorised

Officer

of India

Encl.: Terms of sale

Yours

Union Bank

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE OF IMMOVABLE SECURED ASSETS:

1. NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE BORROWER, CO- APPLICANT AND GUARANTOR:	MR. BALAJI KAILAS DEVRE ADD : AT POST JAMDI, JAHANGIR TALUKA KANNAD, DIST. AURANGABAD, MAHARASHTRA-431147 ADD 1:FLAT NO 16, THIRD FLOOR, B WING, RADHAKRISHNA RESIDENCY, BEHIND MIT COLLEGE, AHILYA BAI HOLKAR CHOWK, TQ. AND DISTRICT: AURANGABAD MAHARASHTRA
2. NAME AND ADDRESS OF SECURED CREDITOR:	UNION BANK OF INDIA, Aurangabad Main Branch Add: Plot No. 11, Krupa, Jijamati Colony, Paithan Gate, Dist. Aurangabad, Pin- 431001
DISCRIPTION OF SECURED ASSET TO BE SOLD: All the piece and parcel of residential property : FLAT NO 16, STILT THIRD FLOOR, B WING, BUILDING NO 01, (TOTAL ADMG AREA OF FLAT 68.133 SQ METER), GUT NO 77, PLOT NO 54/55/56/57/60 AND 61, RADHAKRISHNA RESIDENCY, BEHIND MIT COLLEGE, TQ. AND DISTT. AURANGABAD, MAHARASHTRA Owned by MR. BALAJI KAILAS DEVRE Boundaries of properties are as under (as per sale deed): East : Flat no B-15 West : Flat No A-15	
4. THE DETAILS OF ENCUMBRANCES IF ANY KNOWN TO THE SECURED	ternal road NIL
CREDITOR 5. LAST DATE OF SUBMISSION OF EMD	ON OR BEFORE THE COMMENCEMENT OF E AUCTION
6. DATE AND TIME OF AUCTION	29.12.2023 between 11.00 AM to 5.00 PM . with unlimited extension of "10" minutes each, i.e. the end time of e-auction shall be automatically extended by 10 Minutes each time if bid is made within 10 minutes from the last extension.
7. THE SECURED DEBT FOR THE RECOVERY OF WHICH THE IMMOVABLE SECURED ASSET IS TO BE SOLD:	Rs. 23,71,065.03 (Rs. Twenty Three lakh seventy one thousand sixty five and paise three only) together with

8.1 RESERVE PRICE FOR THE	contractual rate of interest from 07-05-
PROPERTIES BELOW WHICH THE	2023 (for Home loan) and from 15-02-
IMMOVABLE PROPERTY MAY NOT BE	2023 (for Credit Card)
SOLD:	Rs. 10,33,000/-
8.2 EMD Payable	Rs. 1,03,300/-

9.1 Registration:

The online e-auction will be held through web portal/website <u>www.mstcecommerce.com</u> on the date and time mentioned above with unlimited extension of 10 minutes.

The intending bidders/ purchasers required to register through <u>https://www.mstcecommerce.com/auctionhome/ibapi/index.jsp</u> by using their mobile number and valid email – id. They are further required to upload KYC documents and bank details.

9.2 KYC Verification:

On completion of registration, the intending bidders / purchasers are required to upload KYC documents and bank account details. KYC documents shall be verified by e-auction service provider which may take 2 to 3 working days. Hence the registration and uploading formalities are to be completed well in advance.

9.3 EMD Payment:

On completion of KYC verification, the intending bidders / purchasers are required to pay EMD through NEFT/ RTGS/ NET BANKING/ UPI by generating a Challan through this Website in his / their Global EMD Wallet. Payment should be made within 3 days after generating the Challan for NEFT/ RTGS otherwise the Challan shall become invalid. The payment shall be ensured well in advance before the stipulated time. If the required EMD amount is not held in their global wallet, they will not be allowed to participate. Payment of EMD in any other mode will not be accepted.

The Earnest Money Deposit shall not bear any interest and in case of unsuccessful bid, the same will be returned to the unsuccessful bidder by the service provider without interest.

9.4 Bidding :

The bidder had to select the property for which offer is submitted from the list mentioned in the above website and/ or bidder can directly enter property ID (as mentioned in https://ibapi.in) the property will be visible in 'live auction' on wwwmstcecommerce.com one day prior to the date of auction.

9.5 Help Desk:

- For registration related queries e-mail to ibapiop@mstcecommerce.com
- For EMD payment / refund related queries e-mail to <u>ibapifin@mstcecommerce.com</u>.
- For registration and login and bidding rules visit <u>https://www.mstcecommerce.com/auctionhome/ibapi/index.jsp</u> and click "buyer guide for login and registration "
- Intending bidders may download at free of cost, copies of sale notice, terms and conditions of e-auction help manual on operational part of e-auction from e-Bkray IBAPI portal (<u>https://www.ibapi.in</u>)

For auction related queries e-mail to <u>sarfaesi@unionbankofindia.com</u> or contact UNION BANK OF INDIA, Aurangabad Main Branch, Plot No.11 , Krupa, Jijamati Colony, Paithan Gate, Aurngabad, Taluka & Dist. Aurangabad, Pin-431001- c

9.6 Steps involved :

- Register on e-auction portal <u>www.mstcecommerce.com</u> using mobile number and email ID.
- Upload requisite KYC Documents.
- Generate challan and transfer EMD amount to bidder's global EMD wallet.
- Submission of bid shall be through online mode on auction date and time.
- In case of successful bid, the balance bid amount to be paid as per terms as mentioned hereunder.
- In case of unsuccessful Bid, request for refund to be made in the MSTC website and refund will be made directly by the MSTC

Bidders are advised to go through the website <u>https://www.ibapi.in</u> and <u>www.unionbankofindia.co.in</u> tenders for detailed terms and condition of auction sale before submitting their bids and taking part in the e-auction sale proceedings.

Successful bidders will be intimated through e-mail after the closing of e-bidding process.

10. The intending bidder may, if they choose, after taking prior appointment from the authorized officer, inspect immovable/ movable secured assets to be sold before the date of e-auction.

It shall be the sole responsibility of the bidders to inspect and satisfy themselves about the secured assets and specification before submitting the bid. On participation by any person or corporate it shall be deemed that the bidders have fully satisfied themselves as to the property / assets and claim/ dues affecting the property under sale in all respects.

11. In case of bidding the bid increment shall not be less than Rs. 50,000/- in excess of highest bid amount or the immediate preceding bid, as the case may be with multiple increment value of Rs. 50,000/-

12. The sale will be confirmed in favour of the highest bidder and confirmation of sale shall be subject to the confirmation by the secured creditor.

13. Bids once made shall not be cancelled or withdrawn. The failure on the part of bidder to comply with any of the terms and condition of e-auction, mentioned herein will result in forfeiture of the amount paid by the bidder.

14. The successful bidder so declared by the authorized officer shall deposit 25% of the sale price (inclusive of EMD) in cash/DD/ RTGS/ NEFT/ Internet Transfer / cheque subject to realization immediately on the sale day or not letter than next working day with the authorized officer in the account bearing number **344501980050000 of Union Bank of India, Aurangabad Main Branch, IFSC code UBIN0534455** and the balance 75% of the sale price on or before 15th day of confirmation of sale or within such extended period as agreed upon in writing between the secured creditor and purchaser, in any case not exceeding 3 months.

In the event of failure to tender 25% (15% + EMD) of the sale price as per the terms of sale by the successful bidder, the EMD so deposited by him shall be forfeited to secured creditor and the bid accepted shall stand cancelled automatically and defaulting bidder shall neither have claim on the property not any part of the sum for it may be subsequently sold.

In default of payment of balance amount of purchase price before 15 days from the

date of confirmation of sale by the secured creditor or such extended period as may be mutually agreed upon between the secured creditor or such extended period as may be mutually agreed upon between the secured creditor and the purchaser (not exceeding 3 months) the deposit of 25% of the amount of the sale price made shall be forfeited and the property shall forthwith be sold again and the defaulting purchaser shall neither have claim on the property nor on any part of the sum for which it may be subsequently sold.

15. The authorized officer may, where the property sold is subject to any encumbrances, if he thinks fit, allow the purchaser to deposit with him the money required to discharge the encumbrances and any interest due thereon together with such additional amount that may be sufficient to meet the contingencies or further costs, expenses and interest as may be determined by him.

On such deposit of money for discharge of encumbrances, the authorized officer may issue or cause the purchaser to issue the notices to the persons interested in or entitled to the money deposited with him and take steps to make the payment accordingly.

16. On confirmation of sale by the secured creditor and if the terms of payment have been complied with by the successful bidder, the authorized officer shall issue a certificate of sale of immovable property in favor of the purchaser in Appendix – V of the security Interest (Enforcement) Rules 2002

17. legal charges for conveyance, stamp duty, registration, charges and other incidental charges as applicable shall be borne by the successful bidder only.

18. As per section 194-IA of Income Tax Act 1961, TDS @ 1% will be applicable on the sale proceeds where the sale consideration is Rs. 50,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Lakh only) and above. The successful bidder/ purchaser shall deduct the TDS from the sale price and deposit the same with the income tax department in form no. 16- B, containing the Bank's name and PAN number as a seller and submit the original receipt of the TDS Certificate to the Bank. (applicable for immovable property, other than agriculture land.

19. The authorized officer will deliver the property on the basis of **Symbolic Possession** taken on as is where is basis, to the purchaser free from encumbrances, known to the secured creditor on deposit of money by the purchaser toward the discharge of such encumbrances.

20. The certificate of sale will be issued specifically mentioning whether the purchaser has purchased the immovable / movable secured assets free from any encumbrances known to the secured creditor or not. No request for change of name in sale certificate other then the person who submitted the bid shall be entertained.

21. The unsuccessful bidders who have deposited EMD shall be entitled to have the same refunded without any interest immediately after the confirmation of sale by authorized officer in favor of successful bidder. The unsuccessful bidder is required to place request for refund with

https://www.mstcecommerce.com/auctionhome/ibapi/index.jsp

The EMD of unsuccessful bidder will be refunded on request to their respective A/C No. as registered in e-auction portal <u>www.mstcecommerce.com</u>. The bidders will not be entitled to claim any interest, costs, expenses and any other charges (if any).

22. If the borrower to pay to the authorized officer the entire amount due, with the up to date expenses including the expenses/ charges/ cost in taking possession and conducting the sale to the secured creditor before e- auction, the sale by e-auction may be cancelled by the authorized officer.

23. Bank, the secured creditor, reserves the right to accept/ reject the highest bid without assigning any reason thereof or to cancel the sale.

24. In case any dispute arises as to the validity of the bids, amount of bid, EMD or as to the eligibility of the bidder, authority of the person representing the bidder, the interpretation and decision of the bank shall be final. In such an eventuality, the bank shall in its sole discretion be entitled to call off the sale and put the property to sale once again on any date and at such time as may be decided by the bank.

25. The Bank/ service provider for e-auction shall not have any liability towards bidders for any interruption or delay or technical snag in access to the site irrespective of the causes.

26. The above movable /immovable secured assets will be sold in "As is where is", "as is What is", and "Whatever there is" condition.

27. The entire sale consideration shall be exclusively available for appropriation towards dues to the bank and it is excusive of encumbrances of all the statutory dues and other dues if any shall be settled by the proposed purchaser out of his own sources.

28. To the best of information and knowledge of the authorized officer, there is no encumbrance on the property. However the intending bidders should make their own enquiry regarding the encumbrances, title of the property put to auction and the claims / rights/ dues affecting the property, prior to submitting their bid. The eauction advertisement does not constitute and will not be deemed to constitute any commitment or any representation of the bank to sale the property. The Authorised Officer/ secured creditor shall not be responsible in any way for any third party claims / rights/ dues.

Place: Aurangabad Date: 11.12.2023

> AUTHORISED OFFICER Union Bank of

India